EN Instructions for Use
1 2 trophon®Wall Mount 2 is intended to mount only the trophon®2 on the wall, in a health care facility. These instructions for use have been specifically designed to guide you
through the assembly of the Wall Mount 2 and must be read in full BEFORE commencing the assembly.

trophon

Warnings
Wa [l M ount 2 e ONLY use the specifically designed trophon Wall Mount 2 for use with the trophon2.
90° e Ensure the Wall Mount 2 is assembled and installed by a suitably qualified person from your institution. Anchorings, screws and the applicable tightening torque for wall

mounting should be defined by a structural engineer.

e Do NOT install the Wall Mount 2 above any other equipment and ensure the area underneath the Wall Mount 2 is clear at all times.

e There is potential risk of serious injury and damage to the equipment and trophon2 if the Wall Mount 2 is not properly secured with appropriate screws to a suitable wall.
The trophon2 weighs approximately 22kg/ 48.5Ib,

“ Nanosonics Limited USA Contact:
14 Mars Road, Lane Cove :
NSW 2066, Australia Nanosonics, Inc.

7205 E. 87th Street } .
;?;@?ni%%?;gggg com.au Indianapolis méie:na 46956 e Do NOT install the Wall Mount 2 with the trophon2 attached.
WWW.hanosonics.com.au 1-844-879-7466 Refer to figure 5 for the trophon2 centre of gravity when mounted to the Wall Mount 2, inclusive of the approximate weights: Wall Mount 2 (3.8kg/ 8.4Ibs), probe with

connector and cabling (0.9kg/ 2Ibs) and trophon2 (22kg/ 48.51b).
Specifications for parts provided:

support@nanosonics.us
Nanosonics Europe GmbH WWW.Nanosonics.us

Poppenbuetteler Bogen 66
22399 Hamburg — Germany ~ Made in New Zealand Table A — i Table
+49 40 46856885 E Cat: E8350MD Total ] Model Material / Description Tightening Torque Required trophon2 SN: Date of installation: / / |Room location:
N05009 ‘ ¢ i Nylon insert lock nuts 1.5Nm Brand and model of anchorings / screws
ﬂ M4 x9x0.8 | 304 Stainless steel flat round washer N/A used for wall attachment:
[ opho o Wa 0 Refer to Figure " . N
M4 x16 304 Stainless steel socket head cap screw TlghterTlng torque(s) applled to above
3 0.8Nm anchorings / screws:
M4 x30 304 Stainless steel socket head cap screw

Name of structural engineer that defined

1
2

Infection Prevention. For Life. 3 M4 Zinc plated spring washer N/A anchoring and sign off:
3 M4 x9x0.8 | 304 Stainless steel flat round washer

Tightening torque applied to screws

Table B attaching trophon2 (if different from table A):
Total |Material / Description Thickness at Anchor Points . .
1 Electro galvanised steel sheet, JIS G 3313 Wall Mount 2 supports (parts B and C) 3mm Paint or lacq mark applied: D YES D NO
1.Wall Mount 2 Assembly
a.Refer to Figure 1 and Table A.
2 ¢ The trophon2 should be mounted at a height from the floor level to accommodate a range of user heights. Refer to Figure 2 for a guide to an ergonomically
safe work zone for most users.
¢ If the trophon2 has been in use, ensure to run a purge cycle before transferring to Wall Mount 2. Refer to the trophon2 User Manual for purging instructions.
2.Installation of Wall Mount 2
¢ If mounting to a drywall (plasterboard, gypsum panel etc.) the top mount of each bracket must be anchored to the wall stud or cross bar. Refer to Figure 6 for
anchor hole locations/ dimensions, and Table B.
o 2ony ¢ A minimum of four fasteners are required and must include the top two positions (circled on Figure 6).
> * Maximum equivalent bolt tensile load at wall interface =600N (each).
a.Install Wall Mount 2 to the wall with appropriate screws (not provided) and allow a 250mm (10in) clearance on either side of the Wall Mount 2, refer to Figure 4.
3 Securing trophon2 to Wall Mount 2
a Lift trophon2 (using two people) and sit the feet on to the Wall Mount 2. Gently slide backwards until the Wall Mount 2 holes align with the holes on the bottom
\ of the trophon2.
- \ b.Place each spring washer and then flat washer over the three screws provided.
c. Screw the trophon2 to the Wall Mount 2 (see Table A) using the two long screws at the rear and the short screw at the front. Refer to Figure 3.
L03047 2.0 d.Refer to Figure 4 for a correctly mounted trophon2.
e. Paint or lacq mark the wall screws and three screws attaching trophon2 to the Wall Mount 2 to distinquish their reletive rotational position for furture reference.
f. Complete the checklist in Table C and file in a safe location such as a disinfection logbook for future reference.
5 S 6 DE Gebrauchsanweisung
/ ‘ ‘ \ I —” qd B 2015 mm B Go4  mm Die trophon®-Wall Mount 2 ist nur fiir die Wandmontage des trophon® 2 in einer Krankenstation vorgesehen. Diese Gebrauchsanweisung dient konkret zu lhrer Anleitung bei der Montage der Wall
[ B]ﬁ N . - [11.5] = /7 wm] Mount 2 und sollte VORAB zur Kenntnis genommen werden.
| ‘ — & [ ] / Warnhinweise
| ‘ gi = 1981 ) = / * Nehmen Sie NUR die eigens entwickelte trophon-Wall Mount 2 zur Befestigung des trophon2.
| i “ / * Die Wall Mount 2 darf nur von einer Fachkraft Ihrer Einrichtung montiert werden. Bei der Wandmontage sollten Verankerungen, Verschraubungen und das erforderliche Anzugsmoment von einem
| | i — ‘ — ! Statiker festgelegt werden.
T ‘ I jﬁ ’ | ' ,?ﬂ |  Bringen Sie die Wall Mount 2 NICHT Uber anderen Geréten an und halten Sie den Bereich unter ihr jederzeit frei.
! | @ h - E‘ £ i ) ( ; —— @64  mm * Wenn sie nicht korrekt und mit den richtigen Schrauben an einer geeigneten Wand angebracht ist, besteht die Gefahr schwerer Personen- sowie von Sachschaden an Gerat und trophon2.
| o ' boE - ‘ - 031 Der trophon2 wiegt ca. 22 kg,
| £ gi ‘ * Montieren Sie die Wall Mount 2 NICHT, wenn der trophon2 bereits daran befestigt ist.
N P I J; R N N 1 G\ 1 | 1 £ gg il “ ‘ “ = Siehe Abbildung 5 fur Informationen zum Schwerpunkt des trophons2 bei Montage an der Wall Mount 2 einschlieBlich der ungeféhren Gewichte: Wall Mount 2 (3,8 kg), Sonde mit Stecker nebst
1 N | 55 i gg Verkabelung (0,9 kg) und trophon2 (22 kg).
| . ‘ e ‘ ‘ @ e Technische Daten der Lieferteile:
g 1 g ‘ m ‘ '\ Tabelle A Tabelle C
o= | 5§ ‘ N ! : | o Gesamt| Modell Material/Beschreibung Erforderliches Anzugsmoment trophon2 Datum der Standort:
T U I v B [ é L ¥ Wall Mount 2, Deckplatte (A) an Stiitzen (B und C) (siehe Abbildung 7a): Seriennr.: Montage: r :
I ‘ 4 M4 Kontermuttern aus Nylon 1,5 Nm Marke und Modell der Verankerungen/
] = = 1 .I = 4 M4 x 9 x 0,8 | 304 Flachrundscheibe aus Edelstahl k. A. Schrauben fiir die Wandbefestigung:
) | 3 = : N amm opho o e Abbildung 7b Anzugsmoment(e) fir die obigen
n | 5 [1/8] 1 M4 x 16 304 Innensechskantschraube aus Edelstahl 0.8Nm Verankerungen/schrauben;
’—17 2 M4 x 30 304 Innensechskantschraube aus Edelstahl ’ Name und Unterschrift des Statikers,
) . ; 3 M Verzinkte Federscheibe A der die Verankerung festgelegt h?t:
iR - 7a 3 M4 x 9 x 0,8 | 304 Flachrundscheibe aus Edelstahl anugsmqment der Schrauben fiir
o ie Befestigung des trophon2
= o Tabelle B (falls abweichend von Tabelle A):
- Ilvmm ial/ il g Dicke an Verankerungspunkten .
o 1 I Stahlblech verzinkt, JIS G 3313 Wall Mount 2 Stiitzen (Teile B und C) 3 mm Farbe oder Lackmarkierung aufgebracht: D JA D NEIN
= Ty = - 1. Wall Mount 2 Zusammenbau
i o4 o B a. Siehe Abbildung 1 und Tabelle A.
= 28] - © Der trophon2 sollte in einer gewissen Hohe iliber dem Boden montiert werden, so dass er von Personen unterschiedlicher Gr6Be angemessen benutzt werden kann. Abbildung 2 enthélt
eine Anweisung zu einem fiir die meisten Benutzer ergonomisch sicheren Arbeitsbereich.
1 e War der trophon2 bereits im Einsatz, ist vor Anbringung an der Wall Mount 2 ein Spiilzyklus zu durchlaufen. Anweisungen zum Spiilen finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch fiir den
trophon2.
5 L 2. Montage der Wall Mount 2
[} NE ¢ Bei Montage an einer Trockenbauwand (aus Gipskarton, Rigips o. 4.) muss die obere Befestigung jedes HaltefuBes an einer Standerwand oder einer Traverse verankert werden. In
“le I T Abbildung 6 und in Tabelle B sind Positionen und Abmessungen der Verankerungslécher angegeben.
b 7b (] A * Es sind mindestens vier Befestigungselemente erforderlich, die unbedingt die oberen beiden Positionen einschlieBen miissen (in Abbildung 6 eingekreist).
— = | ¢ Maximale dquivalente Schraubenzugkraft an der Wandoberflache = 600 N (pro Schraube).
it — a. Befestigen Sie die Wall Mount 2 mit geeigneten Schrauben (nicht mitgeliefert) an der Wand und lassen Sie auf beiden Seiten einen Freiraum von 250 mm (siehe Abbildung 4).
£ 3. Befestigen des trophon2 an der Wall Mount 2
E a. Heben Sie (zusammen mit einer anderen Person) den trophon2 an und setzen Sie dessen FuiBe auf die Wall Mount 2. Schieben Sie ihn vorsichtig nach hinten, bis die Lécher der Wall Mount 2 sich
o ® gf B mit jenen auf der Unterseite des trophons2 decken.
= B ﬂ b. Legen Sie jeweils eine Federscheibe gefolgt von der Unterlegscheibe lber die drei mitgelieferten Schrauben.
— c. Schrauben Sie den trophon2 mit den beiden langen Schrauben auf seiner Riickseite und der kurzen Schraube auf der Vorderseite an die Wall Mount 2 an (siehe Tabelle A). Siehe Abbildung 3.
¥ . d. Abbildung 4 zeigt einen korrekt montierten trophon2.
e. Markieren Sie die Wandschrauben und die drei Halteschrauben des trophon2 mit Farbe oder Lack, um ihre relative Drehposition fir kiinftige Zwecke festzuhalten. 1
f. Flllen Sie die Checkliste in Tabelle C aus und legen Sie sie zum spateren Nachweis an einem sicheren Ort ab, z. B. in einem Desinfektionstagebuch.




FR Mode d'emploi
trophon® Wall Mount 2 est destiné a monter trophon® 2 au niveau d'un mur, dans un établissement de santé. Ce mode d'emploi a été spécialement congu pour vous guider dans
I'assemblage de Wall Mount 2 et doit étre lu en entier AVANT de commencer le montage.

Mises en garde

e Utiliser EXCLUSIVEMENT Wall Mount 2 trophon spécialement congu pour étre utilisé avec trophon2.

e S’assurer que Wall Mount 2 est monté et installé par une personne disposant de la qualification adéquate au sein votre établissement. Les ancrages, les vis et le couple de serrage
applicable pour le montage mural doivent étre définis par un ingénieur en structure.

e Ne PAS installer Wall Mount 2 au-dessus d’un autre équipement et s’assurer que la zone située sous Wall Mount 2 est dégagée a tout moment.

e |l existe un risque potentiel de blessures graves et de dommages aux équipements et a trophon2 si Wall Mount 2 n'est pas correctement fixé avec les vis appropriées sur un mur
adapté. trophon2 pése environ 22 kg/48,5 livres,

¢ Ne PAS installer Wall Mount 2 lorsque trophon2 est fixé.

Se référer a la figure 5 concernant le centre de gravité trophon2 monté sur Wall Mount 2, incluant les poids approximatifs : Wall Mount 2 (3,8 kg/8,4 livres), sonde avec connecteur et
cablage (0,9kg /2 livres) et trophon2 (22 kg/ 48,5 livres).

Spécifications des pieces fournies :

Tableau A Tableau C
Total |Modeéle Matériel/Description Couple de serrage requis . . . Emplacement
P! NS trophon2 : Date d’installation : /7 p .
de la salle :
M4 - i N . e
Ecrous de blocage de Finsert en nylon 1,5 Nm Marque et modéle des ancrages/vis utilisés
4 M4 x9x0,8 Rondelle ronde plate en acier inoxydable 304 s/0 pour la fixation murale :
ophon2 a Wall Mo Couple(s) d lique
1 M4 x 16 Vis a téte cylindrique a six pans creux en acier inoxydable 304 oup e(s) ‘e sgrrage app! lque(s) aux
— - 0,8Nm ancrages/vis ci-dessus :
2 M4 x 30 bs a téte cylindrique a six pans creux en acier inoxydable 304 —
3 — — Nom de I'ingénieur en structure ayant
M4 Rondelle élastique plaquée zinc s/o défini I'ancrage et signature :
3 M4 x9x0,8 Rondelle ronde plate en acier inoxydable 304 T P
Couple de serrage appliqué aux vis fixant
Tableau B trophon2 (si différent du tableau A) :
Total |Matériel/Description Epaisseur aux points d'ancrage Peint de peint liqué D o D o
einture ou marque de peinture a iquee :
1 Tole d'acier électro-galvanisée, supports JIS G 3313 de Wall Mount 2 (parties B et C) 3mm a P pplig ul NON

1. Ensemble Wall Mount 2

a. Se référer a la Figure 1 et au Tableau A.

¢ trophon2 devrait étre monté a une hauteur déterminée a partir du niveau du sol pour s'adapter a une gamme de hauteurs d'utilisateur. Se référer a la Figure 2 pour un
guide de zone de travail ergonomique et sécurisée pour la plupart des utilisateurs.

¢ Si trophon2 a été utilisé, s'assurer de I’exécution d’un cycle de purge avant le transfert sur Wall Mount 2. Se référer au Manuel de I'utilisateur de trophon2 concernant les

instructions de purge.

2. Installation de Wall Mount 2

¢ En cas de montage sur une cloison séche (plaques de platre, panneaux de gypse, etc.), la fixation supérieure de chaque support doit étre ancrée au montant du mur ou a
la barre transversale. Se référer a la Figure 6 pour les emplacements des trous d’ancrage/dimensions, et au Tableau B.

¢ Un minimum de quatre fixations est requis et doit inclure les deux positions supérieures (encerclées sur la Figure 6).

¢ Charge de traction maximale équivalente au boulon a I'interface du mur = 600 N (chacun).

a. Installer Wall Mount 2 sur le mur a I'aide des vis appropriées (non fournies) et laisser un espace de 250 mm (10 po) de chaque c6té de Wall Mount 2, se reporter a la Figure 4.

3. Fixer trophon2 sur Wall Mount 2

a. Soulever trophon2 (deux personnes nécessaires) et positionner les pieds sur Wall Mount 2. Faire glisser doucement vers I'arriére jusqu'a ce que les trous de Wall Mount 2 s'alignent
avec les trous au bas du trophon2.

Placer chaque rondelle élastique puis la rondelle plate sur les trois vis fournies.

Visser trophon2 sur Wall Mount 2 (voir Tableau A) a I'aide des deux vis longues a I'arriére et de la vis courte a I'avant. Se référer a la Figure 3.

Se référer a la Figure 4 pour le montage correct de trophon2.

Peindre ou marquer a la lague les vis murales et les trois vis fixant trophon2 a Wall Mount 2 afin de distinguer leur position de rotation relative pour référence future.

Remplir la liste de contréle du Tableau C et la conserver dans un endroit sr, tel qu'un registre de désinfection pour référence future.

~oooyo

NL Gebruiksaanwijzing
De trophon® Wall Mount 2 is uitsluitend bedoeld om de trophon® 2 te installeren aan een wand in een gezondheidszorginstelling. Deze gebruiksaanwijzing is speciaal bedoeld om u te
helpen bij het monteren van de Wall Mount 2 en dient volledig gelezen te worden ALVORENS met de montage te beginnen.

Waarschuwingen

® Gebruik UITSLUITEND de speciaal ontworpen trophon Wall Mount 2 in combinatie met de trophon2.

e Zorg ervoor dat de montage en installatie van de Wall Mount 2 wordt uitgevoerd door een daartoe bevoegd persoon van uw instelling. Verankeringen, schroeven en het juiste
aanhaalmoment voor de het bevestigen aan de wand moeten door een bouwkundig ingenieur worden bepaald.

¢ Installeer de Wall Mount 2 NIET boven andere apparatuur en zorg ervoor dat de ruimte onder de Wall Mount 2 te allen tijde vrij blijft.

 Er bestaat gevaar voor ernstig letsel en schade aan apparatuur en de trophon2 als de Wall Mount 2 niet op de juiste wijze en met geschikte schroeven aan een geschikte wand wordt
bevestigd. De trophon2 weegt ongeveer 22 kg.

e Monteer de Wall Mount 2 NIET met de trophon2 eraan bevestigd.

Zie afbeelding 5 voor het zwaartepunt van de trophon2 bij montage op de Wall Mount 2, inclusief de gewichten bij benadering: Wall Mount 2 (3.8 kg), sonde met aansluiting en
bekabeling (0,9 kg), en trophon2 (22 kg).

Specificaties voor de geleverde onderdelen:
Tabel A Tabel C

Totaal |Model Materiaal/beschrijving Aandraaimoment vereist trophon2 SN: Datum van ;o Ligging van
Bovenste plaat van Wall Mount 2 (A) naar ondersteuningen (B en C) (zie afbeelding 7a): : installatie: de kamer:
M4 i
Moeren met nylon borgring 1.5 Nm Merk en model van verankeringen/
4 M4 x9x0.8 |JPlatte ronde ring van 304 roestvrij staal N.v.t. schroeven gebruikt voor wandbevestiging:
ophon2 op o e afbeeld Aandreai or © "
1 M4 x 16 Inbus stelschroef van 304 roestvrij staal andraaimoment(en) oggepas op
0,8 Nm bovenstaande verankeringen/schroeven:
2 M4 x 30 Inbus stelschroef van 304 roestvrij staal — - -
3 - - Naam van de bouwkundig ingenieur die de
M4 Verzinkte veerring Novt, verankering heeft bepaald en goedgekeurd:
3 - m
M4 x 9 x 0.8 | Platte ronde ring van 304 roestvrij staal ‘Aanhaalmoment voor de bevestigingsschroeven
Tabel B van de trophon2 (indien verschillend van tabel A):
Totaal |Materiaal/beschrijving Dikte op ankerpunten .
- - Markering aangebracht met verf of lak: JA NEE
1 Elektrolytisch verzinkte staalplaat, JIS G 3313 Wall Mount 2-ondersteuningen (deel B en C). 3 mm

1. Montage van de Wall Mount 2

a. Zie afbeelding 1 en tabel A.

¢ De trophon2 moet op een hoogte van de vloer gemonteerd worden die aangepast is aan verschillende gebruikerslengtes. Zie afbeelding 2 voor een overzicht van een
ergonomisch veilige werkomgeving voor meeste gebruikers.

¢ Als de trophon2 in gebruik is geweest, dient u een legingscyclus uit te voeren voordat u deze verplaatst naar de Wall Mount 2. Zie de gebruikershandleiding van trophon2
voor instructies voor het legen.

2. Monteren van de Wall Mount 2

¢ Bij montage op een muurplaat (gipsplaat, gipskartonplaat enz.) moet de bovenste bevestiging van elke steun aan een muurbalk of dwarsbalk worden bevestigd. Zie
afbeelding 6 voor de locaties/afmetingen van de ankergaten en tabel B.

¢ Er zijn minimaal vier bevestigingen vereist die de bovenste twee posities moeten omvatten (omcirkeld op figuur 6).

¢ Maximale trekbelasting van de bout bij raakvlak met de wand = 600N (elk).

a. Monteer de Wall Mount 2 aan de wand met de juiste schroeven (niet meegeleverd) en laat een vrije ruimte van 250 mm aan weerszijden van de Wall Mount 2; zie afbeelding 4.

3. De trophon2 aan de Wall Mount 2 bevestigen

a. Til de trophon2 op (met twee personen) en plaats de voetjes op de Wall Mount 2. Schuif de trophon2 voorzichtig naar achteren totdat de gaten in de Wall Mount 2 op een lijn staan

met de gaten aan de onderkant van de trophon2.

b. Plaats elke veerring en vervolgens de vlakke sluitring op de drie bijgeleverde schroeven.

c. Schroef de trophon2 op de Wall Mount 2 (zie tabel A) met de twee lange schroeven aan de achterkant en de korte schroef aan de voorkant. Zie afbeelding 3.

d. Zie afbeelding 4 voor een correct gemonteerde trophon2.

e. Markeer met verf of lak de wandschroeven en drie schroeven waarmee de trophon2 op de Wall Mount 2 is bevestigd om hun positie te bepalen voor toekomstige referentie.

f. Vul de checklist in tabel C in en bewaar deze op een veilige plaats, bijvoorbeeld in een desinfectielogboek, zodat u deze later kunt raadplegen.

IT Istruzioni per 'uso
Il trophon® Wall Mount 2 & concepito esclusivamente per il montaggio a parete di trophon® 2 all’interno di strutture sanitarie. Le presenti Istruzioni per I'uso sono state redatte
appositamente per essere usate come guida durante il montaggio del Wall Mount 2 e devono essere lette integralmente PRIMA di procedere al montaggio.

Avvertenze

e Utilizzare ESCLUSIVAMENTE il trophon Wall Mount 2 trophon appositamente progettato per I'uso con trophon2.

e Verificare che il Wall Mount 2 venga assemblato e installato da un tecnico della propria struttura adeguatamente qualificato. Gli ancoraggi, le viti e la coppia di serraggio applicabile
per il montaggio a parete devono essere definiti da un ingegnere strutturista.

¢ NON installare il Wall Mount 2 sopra alcun’altra apparecchiatura e accertarsi che I'area sottostante il Wall Mount 2 sia costantemente sgombra.

e Esiste un potenziale rischio di lesioni personali gravi e danni alle apparecchiature e a trophon2 nel caso in cui il Wall Mount 2 non venga adeguatamente fissato con viti appropriate a
una parete idonea. Il peso di trophon2 ¢ di circa 22 kg/48,5 Ib.

e NON installare il Wall Mount 2 con trophon2 applicato.

Fare riferimento alla Figura 5 per il baricentro di trophon2 quando il dispositivo & fissato al Wall Mount 2, considerando i pesi approssimativi di: Wall Mount 2
(3,8 kg/8,4 Ib), sonda con connettore e cablaggio (0,9 kg/2 Ib) e trophon2 (22 kg/48,5 Ib).

Di seguito sono elencate le specifiche delle varie parti:

PT Instrucoes de Utilizacao
O trophon® Wall Mount 2 destina-se a instalar apenas o trophon® 2 na parede, numa unidade de cuidados de saude. Estas instrugdes de utilizagdo foram especificamente concebidas
para guia-lo através da montagem do Wall Mount 2 e devem ser lidas na integra ANTES de iniciar a montagem.

Avisos

e Use APENAS o Wall Mount trophon2 especificamente concebido para uso com o trophon2.

e Certifique-se de que o Wall Mount 2 é montado e instalado por uma pessoa da sua instituicdo devidamente qualificada. Ancoragens, parafusos e o torque de aperto aplicavel para
instalagé@o na parede devem ser definidos por um engenheiro estrutural.

¢ NAO instale o Wall Mount 2 acima de qualquer outro equipamento e certifique-se de que a area sob o Wall Mount 2 estd sempre limpa.

® Existe o potencial risco de ferimentos graves e danos ao equipamento e ao trophon2 se o Wall Mount 2 ndo estiver devidamente preso com parafusos apropriados a uma parede
adequada. O trophon2 pesa aproximadamente 22kg/ 48,51b,

* NAO instale o Wall Mount 2 com o trophon2 afixado.

Consulte a figura 5 para ver o centro de gravidade do trophon2 quando instalado no Wall Mount 2, incluindo os pesos aproximados: Wall Mount 2 (3,8kg / 8,4Ibs), sonda com conector
e cabos (0,9kg/ 2lbs) e trophon2 (22kg / 48,51b).

Especificagbes para as pegas fornecidas:

Tabella A Tabella C Tabela A Tabela C
Totale |Modello Materiale/Descrizione Coppia di serraggio richiesta Posizione Total Modelo Material / Descrigao Torque de aperto necessario Localizaca
trophon2 SN: ii ione: otal L . . . ocalizag&o
P Data di installazione: / nella stanza: trophon2 SN: Data da instalag&o: /7 da sala:
M4 Controdadi con inserti di nylon 1,5Nm i Vit i M4 Porcas de fixagao de insercao de nylon 1,5Nm
i — Mar_ca_e mOQeIIo degli an(lzoraggl/wtl usati Marca e modelo de ancoragens / parafusos
4 M4 x9x0,8 | Rondella piatta in acciaio inox 304 N/A per il flssag_glo alla parete: 4 M4x9x0,8 |304 Arruela redonda plana de aco inoxidavel N/A utilizados para fixagao na parede:
aggio di trop 0 Coppie di serraggio applicate ai ophon2 p: e b N N
1 M4 x 16 Vite a esagono incassato in acciaio inox 304 summenzionati ancoraggi/viti: 1 M4 x16 304 Parafuso de cabega cilindrica de ago inoxidavel Torque(s) de aperto aplicado(s) as
- — 0,8Nm " - 0,8Nm ancoragens / parafusos acima:
2 M4 x 30 Vite a esagono incassato in acciaio inox 304 Nome dell’ingegnere strutturista che ha 2 M4 x 30 304 Parafuso de cabega cilindrica de ago inoxidavel
ini i i e fi : Nome do engenheiro estrutural que

3 i Rondella olastioa zinoata definito gli ancoraggi e firmato: 3 e Arrueia do pressao zncada me [s] .CI ’

N/A — - - — N/A definiu a ancoragem e que assinou:
3 M4x9x0,8 JRondella piatta in acciaio inox 304 Coppia di serraggio applicata alle viti di 3 M4 x9x0,8 |304 Arruela redonda plana de ao inoxidavel -

fissaggio di trophon2 (se diversa da quanto Torque de aperto aplicado aos parafusos que
Tabella B specificato nella Tabella A): Tabela B prendem o trophon2 (se diferente da tabela A):
Totale |Materiale/Descrizione nei punti di Uso d D N Total | Material / Descrigao Espessura nos Pontos de Ancoragem
— - so di contrassegni cromatici: | N 1 i . 5

7 Lamiera di acciaio elettrozincato/Staffe del Wall Mount 2 (parti B & O), JIS G 3313 3 mm 9 S o T Chapa de ago eletrogalvanizada, JIS G 8313 suportes do Wall Mount 2 (pegas B & O) S Tinta ou marca aplicada: Sim NAO

1. Assemblaggio del Wall Mount 2

a. Fare riferimento alla Figura 1 e alla Tabella A.

¢ trophon2 deve essere installato a un’altezza dal piano di calpestio tale da essere utilizzabile da utenti di varia altezza. Fare riferimento alla Figura 2 per indicazioni
riguardanti una posizione di utilizzo ergonomicamente sicura per la maggior parte degli utenti.

¢ Nel caso in cui trophon2 sia stato utilizzato, eseguire un ciclo di spurgo prima di trasferirlo sul Wall Mount 2. Consultare il Manuale per I'utente di trophon2 per istruzioni
per lo spurgo.

2. Installazione del Wall Mount 2

¢ In caso di montaggio su muri a secco (cartongesso, gesso, ecc.), il supporto superiore di ogni staffa deve essere ancorato a un montante o a una traversa. Per indicazioni
sulle dimensioni/posizioni dei fori di ancoraggio fare riferimento alla Figura 6 e alla Tabella B.

¢ Sono necessari almeno quattro dispositivi di fissaggio, che devono includere le due posizioni superiori (cerchiate nella Figura 6).

e Carico di trazione massimo equivalente dei bulloni in corrispondenza della parete di interfaccia = 600 N (ciascuno).

a. Fissare il Wall Mount 2 alla parete utilizzando viti appropriate (non in dotazione) e lasciare uno spazio libero di 250 mm (10 pollici) a entrambi i lati del Wall Mount 2 come indicato
nella Figura 4.

3. Fissaggio di trophon2 al Wall Mount 2

a. Sollevare (in due persone) trophon2 e posizionare i piedini sul Wall Mount 2. Fare scorrere delicatamente il dispositivo all'indietro finché i fori sul Wall Mount 2 non sono allineati ai

fori presenti sul fondo di trophon2.

Posizionare tutte le rondelle elastiche e le rondelle piatte sopra le tre viti in dotazione.

Avvitare trophon2 al Wall Mount 2 (vedere la Tabella A) usando le due viti lunghe presenti sul retro e la vite corta nella parte anteriore. Fare riferimento alla Figura 3.

Per indicazioni sul corretto posizionamento di trophon2 fare riferimento alla Figura 4.

Colorare o verniciare le viti della parete e le tre viti che fissano trophon2 al Wall Mount 2 per distinguere le relative posizioni di rotazione a titolo di riferimento futuro.

Completare la lista di controllo della Tabella C e conservarla in un posto sicuro, quale il registro delle disinfezioni, per consultazioni future.

~oooyo

1. Montagem do Wall Mount 2

a. Consulte a Figura 1 e a Tabela A.

¢ O trophon2 deve ser montado a uma altura do nivel do solo que acomode uma variedade de alturas de utilizador. Consulte a Figura 2 para ver um guia de uma zona de
trabalho ergonomicamente segura para a maioria dos utilizadores.

¢ Se o trophon2 tiver sido utilizado, certifique-se que executa um ciclo de purificacdo antes de o transferir para o Wall Mount 2. Consulte o Manual do Utilizador do
trophon2 para obter instrucoes de purificacao.

2. Instalacao do Wall Mount 2

¢ Se instalar numa parede de reboco (placa de gesso, painel de gesso, etc.), a parte superior de cada suporte deve ser ancorada ao pino ou barra transversal da parede.
Consulte a Figura 6 para obter as localizac6es/dimensodes dos orificios de fixacao e a Tabela B.

¢ Um minimo de quatro fixadores sao necessarios e devem incluir as duas primeiras posi¢ées (circuladas na Figura 6).

¢ Carga de tensao maxima equivalente do parafuso na interface de parede = 600N (cada).

Instale o Wall Mount 2 na parede com os parafusos apropriados (ndo fornecidos) e deixe uma folga de 250 mm (10 pol.) em ambos os lados do Wall Mount 2. Consulte a Figura 4.

Fixar o trophon2 ao Wall Mount 2

Levante o trophon2 (duas pessoas necessarias) e pouse os pés no Wall Mount 2. Deslize suavemente para tras até que os orificios do Wall Mount 2 fiquem alinhados com os

orificios na parte inferior do trophon2.

Coloque cada arruela de pressao e, de seguida, a arruela plana sobre os trés parafusos fornecidos.

Aparafuse o trophon2 ao Wall Mount 2 (consulte a Tabela A) usando os dois parafusos longos na parte traseira e o parafuso curto na frente. Consulte a Figura 3.

Consulte a Figura 4 para ver um trophon2 corretamente instalado.

Pinte ou marque os parafusos da parede e os trés parafusos que prendem o trophon2 ao Wall Mount 2 para distinguir a sua posi¢éo de rotagdo relativa para referéncia futura.

f. Preencha a lista de verificagéo na Tabela C e guarde num local seguro, como um didrio de desinfecao, para referéncia futura. 2

P W

oao0yo



RU WHCTpyKUWA No nprmeHeHno
Y3en kpennenus trophon” Wall Mount 2 npeaHa3HaueH Ansa HaCTEHHOTO KpenaeHus npubopa trophon’ 2 B MeANLIMHCKOM yupexaeHnn. 3Ta MHCTPYKLMSA No NprMeHeHuto bbina cneumanbHo paspaboTaHa s Bac B
KauecTBe yKa3aHui no cbopke Wall Mount 2, n ¢ HUMK He06XO[MMO 03HaKOMUTbLCA B NOsTHOM o6beme MEPE/] Hauanom c6opku.

BHumaHue!

« ina nprn6opa trophon2 Heobxoammo ncnonb3osaTb TONIbKO cneuvanbHO NpeaHasHaueHHbIN y3en Kpennenus trophon Wall Mount 2.

- C6opka 1 yctaHoka Wall Mount 2 gonHa ocylecTBnATbCA KBanMpuLUMPOBaHHbIM NEePCOHaNoM Ballero yupexaeHus. AHKepHble KpenneHus, 60MTbl 1 NOAXOAALLMIA KPYTALMIA MOMEHT 3aTAXKM ANA HAaCTEHHOTo
KpenneHua JOMXKHbl ONpefenaTbCca NHXEeHePOM-CTpouTenem.

« HENb3A ycranasnusate Wall Mount 2 Hag nto6bim Apyrim o6opyaoBaHriem. Heo6xo[nmo cneanTsb 3a Tem, 4tobbl npoctpaHcTeo nog Wall Mount 2 6bi10 Bcerga cBo60fHbIM.

- Mpwu oTcyTcTBUM Haanexallero Kpennenus Wall Mount 2 ¢ nomoLbio COOTBETCTBYIOLMX GONTOB Ha NOAXOAALLEN CTEHE CYLIeCTBYET NOTEHLMabHbIA PUCK NONYYEHNA CePbe3HON TPaBMbl 1 NMOBPEXAEHUA
obopygosaHus 1 npudopa trophon2. Mpu6op trophon2 Becnt npnbnusutensHo 22 Kr (48,5 dyHrta).

« HE/Ib3A moHTuposaTh Wall Mount 2 ¢ yctaHOBREHHbIM Ha Hem nNprubopom trophon2.

Ha puc. 5 nokasaH ueHTp TaxecTn trophon2 npu yctaHoske Ha Wall Mount 2, B Tom uncne ykasaH npu6nusutensHbin Bec: Wall Mount 2 (3,8 kr/8,4 gyHTa), faTUMK C pa3bemom 1 kabenem
(0,9 Kr/2 dpyHTa) n trophon2 (22 kr/48,5 pyHTa).

TexHuyeckne XapaKTepucTrukn NoCcTaBnAemMblxX neTanePl:

DA Brugervejledning
trophon® Wall Mount 2 er beregnet til kun at montere trophon® 2 pa veeggen i saniteere anlaeg. Denne brugervejledning er specielt designet til at fore dig gennem montering af Wall
Mount 2 og skal lzeses fuldt ud, INDEN monteringen pabegyndes.

Advarsel

¢ Anvend KUN den specialdesignede trophon Wall Mount 2 sammen med trophon2.

® Sorg for at Wall Mount 2 bliver samlet og installeret af en passende uddannet person fra din institution. Forankringer, skruer og det anvendelige tilspezendingsmoment til Wall Mount er
defineret af en konstruktionsingenior.

o Installer IKKE Wall Mount 2 over andet udstyr og serg for, at omradet under Wall Mount 2 hele tiden er frit.

e Der er potentiel risiko for alvorlig tilskadekomst og beskadigelse af udstyret og trophon2, hvis Wall Mount 2 ikke er tilstraekkeligt sikret med passende skruer pa en
hensigtsmaessig veeg. trophon2 vejer ca. 22 kg/48,5 Ibs,

e Monter IKKE Wall Mount 2 med trophon2 fastgjort.

Der henvises til figur 5 for trophon2’s tyngdepunkt, nér den er monteret pa Wall Mount 2, inklusive anslaet vaegt: Wall Mount 2 (3,8 kg/8,4 Ibs), sensor med tilslutning og ledninger (0,9
kg/2 Ibs) og trophon2 (22 kg/48,5 Ibs).

Specifikationer for leverede dele:

Tabnuua A Tabnuua C
Beero Mogens Matepuan / Onucanme [ ToeGyembiii KpYTALUNI MOMEHT 3aTAXKM Cepuitbiit 1 ;o PasmelyeHme Tabel A Tabel C
Homep trophon2: aTa yCTaHoBKM: B NoMelLeHnM: Total |Model Materiale/Beskrivelse Tilspzendingsmoment kraevet . . —
4 M4 (CTONOPHbIE raiiku C HEVNIOHOBOM BCTABKOM 1,5 Hm trophon2 SN: Installationsdato: i Rumplacering:
- - Mapka 1 Mofenb aHKepPHBbIX KpenieHnil/6onTos, 4 - "
4 Max9x08 | 304 Mnockan kpyrnan waiiba us Hepxaselowieli crani Her parbix UICTIONb3yEMBIX A1 HACTEHHTO KDENMEHUR: M4 Kontrametrik af nylonindsats 1,5 Nm Mzerke og model pa forankring/skruer,
P P 4 M4 x 9x 0,8 | Flad rund underlagsskive af 304 rustfrit stal Ikke tilgzengelig der er anvendt til vaegfastgerelse:
1 M4x16 304 BONT C roNIOBKO 13 HepXaBeloLLel CTanu ¢ yrny6neH1em Nop Koy YTALUNE MOMEHTBI 3aTAXKM, NPUMEHACMbIE K pnr n n n
X 0,8 Hun BbilleyKa3aHHbIM aHKEPHbIM KPEnneHnam/6onTam: opho o Deriie gur 7o) . == Anvendt tilspeendingsmoment(er) til
2 M4x30 304 BOAT C ronoBKoi M3 HepxaBelowieii CTanu C yrny6ieHvem Nos Kniod - 1 M4 x 16 Cylinderskrue med indvendig sekskant af 304 rustfrit stal ovennaevnte forankringer/skruer:
Wma n NOANUCHb NHXeHepa-CTpouTenNs, KOTOpPbIU 0,8 Nm
3 M4 OUVMHKOBaHHaA NPeAOXPaHNTENbHAs! Waii6a onpepenun aHKepHbie KpenneHus: 2 M4 x 30 Cylinderskrue med indvendig sekskant af 304 rustfrit stal Navn p& den konstruktionsingenier,
HeT gaHHbIX N N N .
3 M4x9x08 | 304 Mnockan kpyrnan waitba 13 Hepxaseroueli cranm Kpy ALY MOMEHT 3aTsKKM, MPUMEHACMbIV K 3 M4 Zinkbelagt fiederskive ke tigeongelia der definerede forankring og sign off:
p— 60onTam AnA kpennenua trophon2 (ecnw oTMuaeTcA 3 Ma x 9 x 0,8 | Flad rund underlagsskive af 304 rustfrit stal Tilspeendingsmoment anvendt til de skruer,
abnnua OT MOMEHTa 3aTAXKM, yKa3aHHOTo B Tabnuiie A): T der fastger trophon2 (hvis det er forskelligt
TONUWIG B TOUKAX abe: .
Beero | Marepuan/ Onucarne aHkep Kperneni Tykkelss ved fra tabel A):
p "CTANIbHON TIVCT C TaNbBANVIMECKIN LUHKOBGIM MOKDLITEN, KRpernervn Wall Moum 2 15 G 3313 | Ey MpumeHeHme Kpacky N naka AnA nomeTkim: hA HET Total IMateriaIe/Beskrivelse forankringspunkter .
(geranu B C) - - - Mezerke eller Lakmarkering anvendt: JA NEJ
1 I Elektrogalvaniseret stélplade, JIS G 3313 Wall Mount 2 understetning (del B og C) 3mm

1. Y3en kpennenusa Wall Mount 2 B cbope

a.Cm. puc. 1 v Tabnuuy A.

« trophon2 foneH 6biTb YCTAaHOBMEH Ha ONPEAENEHHO BbICOTE OT YPOBHA Mos1a, 4TO6bl COOTBETCTBOBATL POCTY MOJb30BaTeNs. MHCTPYKLMIO MO SproHoMuyeckn 6esonacHoi paboyeii 30He ansa 60MbLUMHCTBA
nonb3oBaTesnei CM. Ha puc. 2.

« Ecu trophon2 ucnonb3oBanca paHee, He06x0AMMO 06ecneumnTb 3amyck LMKna NPoAyBKI Nepes ycTaHoBKol npuéopa Ha Wall Mount 2. IHCTpyKLum no npoayBKe CM. B PYKOBOACTBE nonb3osatens trophon2.

2. YcraHoska Wall Mount 2

« Mpu ycTaHOBKe y3n1a KpenneHus Ha BHYTPEHHIOK CTeHY (MMNCOKapTOH, TMMNCOBETOHHYIO NaHENb W T. M.) BEPXHEE KPEMEHNE KaXKA0ro KPOHLLTENHA JOMKHO GbiTb 3aKPEMEHO Ha CTOMKE U NOMEPEYHON MaHKe
CTeHbl. Ha puc. 6 1 B Tabnuue B ykasaHbl MECTONONOXEHNA/pa3Mepbl OTBEPCTUI ANA aHKEPHbIX KpenneHuii.

« TpebyeTca MUHUMYM YEeTbIPE Kperexa, B TOM Yncie Ans ABYX BEPXHX NO3uLumii (06BefeHbl Ha puc. 6).

« MakcMmanbHan SKBMBaNEHTHaA Harpy3ka Ha pacTaxxeHve 601Ta Ha NOBEPXHOCTY KOHTaKTa co cTeHoil = 600 H (ana kaxporo 6onTa).

a. Mpukpenunte Wall Mount 2 K cTeHe € TOMOLLbIO COOTBETCTBYIOLNX 6ONTOB (He BXOAAT B KOMMNEKT) 1 oCTaBbTe 3a30p 250 mm (10 AtorimoB) ¢ obeunx ctopoH Wall Mount 2, cm. puc. 4.

3. Kpennenue npubopa trophon2 k Wall Mount 2

a. MogHumuTe trophon2 (ansa 3Toi onepauyun HeobXoAMMO ABa YenoBeka) 1 ycraHosuTe Ha Wall Mount 2. OcTopoxHo nepemellarte npréop Hasag, noka oteepctua Wall Mount 2 He coBnagyT C OTBEPCTUAMU

trophon2 cHuzy.

b. MomecTnTe Kaxayto NnpefoxpaHnUTeNbHYIO Walby, a 3aTem MIOCKyIo Wanby Ha Tpy 601Ta, KOTOPble BXOAAT B KOMIIEKT.

c. Mpukpenute trophon2 k Wall Mount 2 (cm. Tabnuuy A) ¢ nomoLblo ABYX ASIMHHBIX 60NTOB €331 1 KOpoTKoro 6onTa cnepeawn. Cm. puc. 3.

d. Ha puc. 4 nokasaH npaBuibHO yCTaHOBAEHHbI trophon2.

e. [lomeTbTe Kpackoii Uin Nakom HacTeHHble 60nTbl 1 Tpy 6onTa Ansa Kpennenua trophon2 k Wall Mount 2, 4To6bl OTANYUTL UX MONOXKEHWE OTHOCUTENBHOTO BPaLLeHWs AN1A AanbHERLIero NCnoNb3oBaHumA.

f. 3anonHUTE BEAOMOCTb TEXHNYECKOTO KOHTpONA B Tabnuue C n xpaHuTe dain B 6e30MacHOM MECTe, HanpuMep B XKypHasne perncrpaumny Ae3nHdeKumnm, Ana AanbHENWEro NCnoib3oBaHmA.

1. Wall Mount 2-element

a. Der henvises til Figur 1 og Tabel A.

¢ trophon2 ber monteres med en hgjde fra gulvniveau, der passer til forskellige brugerhgjder. Der henvises til figur 2 for en ergonomisk sikker arbejdszone for de
fleste brugere.

¢ Hvis trophon2 har veeret brugt, skal man serge for at kere en udskylning, inden den overfares til Wall Mount 2. Der henvises til trophon2 Brugervejledningen for instruktion-
er om udrensning.

2. Montering af Wall Mount 2

» Hvis der skal monteres pa en panelplade (gipsplade, gipspanel osv.), skal den gverste holder pa hvert beslag forankres pa vaegstolpen eller tvaerdrageren. Der henvises til
Figur 6 for placering/dimensioner af forankringshul, og Tabel B.

¢ Der kraeves minimum fire befaestelseselementer, og de skal indeholde de to everste positioner (markeret med cirkel pa Figur 6).

¢ Maksimal tilsvarende boltetraekstyrke ved veegoverflade =600N (pr. stk.).

a. Monter Wall Mount 2 pa vaeggen med passende skruer (medfelger ikke) og giv dem 250 mm (10 tommer) plads pa hver side af Wall Mount 2, der henvises til Figur 4.

3. Fastgorelse af trophon2 til Wall Mount 2

a. Loft trophon2 (der skal bruges 2 personer) og anbring fedderne pa Wall Mount 2. Lad den stille glide bagleens indtil hullerne i Wall Mount 2 er pa linje med hullerne i bunden af
trophon2.

b. Placer hver fiederskive og bagefter underlagsskiven over de tre medfelgende skruer.

c. Skru trophon2 fast pa Wall Mount 2 (Se Tabel A) ved hjeelp af de to lange skruer bagpé og den korte skrue foran. Der henvises til Figur 3.

d. Der henvises til Figur 4 for en korrekt monteret trophon2.

e. Mal eller lakér vaegskruerne og de tre skurer, der fastger trophon2 til Wall Mount 2, for at skelne deres relative rotationsstilling til fremtidig reference.

f. Feerdigger tjeklisten i Tabel C og opbevar den pa et sikkert sted sdsom en desinfektionslogbog til fremtidig reference.

Fl Kayttéohjeet
trophon® Wall Mount 2 on tarkoitettu kiinnittdmé&éan vain tuotteen trophon®2 seindén terveydenhuoltolaitoksessa. Nama kéyttdohjeet on suunniteltu nimenomaan ohjeiksi Wall Mount 2:n
kokoamiseen, ja ne taytyy lukea kokonaisuudessaan ENNEN kokoamisen aloittamista.

Varoituksia

e Kayta VAIN erityisesti suunniteltua trophon Wall Mount 2:ta tuotteen trophon2 kanssa.

¢ Varmista, ettd Wall Mount 2:n on koonnut ja asentanut asianmukaisesti pateva henkild laitoksestasi. Rakennesuunnittelijan tulee méaritella ankkuroinnit, ruuvit ja soveltuvan
kiristysmomentin seindan asennusta varten.

o ALA asenna Wall Mount 2:ta muiden laitteiden ylapuolelle, ja varmista, ettd Wall Mount 2 on aina nakyvissa.

* On olemassa mahdollisen vakavan vamman seka laitteen ja trophon2:n vahingoittumisen riski, jos Wall Mount 2:ta ei ole kunnolla kiinnitetty asianmukaisilla ruuveilla sopivalle seinélle.
trophon2 painaa noin 22 kg / 48,5 Ib,

o ALA asenna Wall Mount 2:ta siten, etta trophon2 on siihen asennettuna.

Katso kuvasta 5 trophon2:n painopiste, kun se on kiinnitetty Wall Mount 2:een. Kuva sisaltdd myds osien likimaaraiset painot: Wall Mount 2 (3,8 kg / 8,4 Ib), anturi liittimella ja
kaapelointi (0,9 kg / 2 Ib) seka trophon2 (22 kg / 48,5 Ib).
Toimitettujen osien tekniset tiedot:

Taulukko A Taulukko C

Kiristysmomentti vaaditaan Asennuksen

paivaméaaréa:

Yhteensa | Malli Materiaali/kuvaus

trophon2 SN: / ] Huoneen sijainti:|

Wall Mount 2:n ylalevy (A) tukia (B ja C) varten (katso kuva 7a):

M4 Nailoneristeiset lukitusmutterit 1,5Nm P N a
Seinakiinnitykseen kaytettavien
4 M4 x 9 x 0,8] 304 Litted ja pyéred tiivisterengas ruostumattomasta teraksesta N/A ankkurointien/ruuvien merkki ja malli:
1 M4 x 16 304 R 1 kuusiokoloruuvi 08N Ankkurointiin/ruuviin kiinnitetyt kiristysmomentit:
R m

2 M4 x 30 304 Ruosturr terdksestd i 1 Kuusi uuvi — — —
3 - - Ankkuroinnin maéritellen rakennesuunnittelijan

M4 Sinkkipinnoitteinen jousialuslevy NA nimi ja allekirjoitus:
3 M4 x 9 x 0,8] 304 Litte& ja pyorea tiivisterengas ruostumattomasta teraksesta P AT

japy 9 trophon2:n kiinnitysruuveilla liitetty
Taulukko B kiristysmomentti (jos se poikkeaa taulukosta A):
Yhteensd | Materiaali/kuvaus Paksuus ankkuripisteissa Maal i Kl D . D
aalaus tai lacg-merkki:

1 Sahkosinkitty teraslevy, JIS G 3313 Wall Mount 2 -tuet (osat B ja C) 3 mm a KYLLA El

1. Wall Mount 2

a. Katso kuva 1 ja taulukko A.

¢ trophon2 on asennettava riittavélle korkeudelle lattiatasosta, jotta se voisi palvella eri kayttéjia heille sopivalla korkeudella. Katso kuvaa 2, joka on opas ergonomisesti
turvallista ty6aluetta varten useimmille kayttéjille.

¢ Jos trophon2 on jo ollut kdytdssa, huolehdi puhdistuksesta, ennen kuin siirrdt sen Wall Mount 2:een. Katso puhdistusohjeita trophon2-Kayttéohjeesta.

2. Wall Mount 2:n asennus

¢ Jos kiinnitys tehdaan kipsilevyyn (kipsilevy, kipsilaatta jne.), kunkin kiinnikkeen yldkiinnitys on kiinnitettdava seinatappiin tai poikkipalkkiin. Katso kuvasta 6 ankkurireikien
sijainti / mitat ja taulukko B.

¢ Vahintaan nelja kiinnikettd vaaditaan, ja niiden on siséllettéava kaksi ylinta asentoa (ympyroity kuvassa 6).

¢ Suurin vastaava pultin vetolujuus seindlle = 600 N (kukin).

Asenna Wall Mount 2 seinédan sopivilla ruuveilla (ei mukana) ja jata 250 mm:n (10 tuuman) vapaa tila Wall Mount 2:n molemmille puolille, katso kuva 4.

trophon2 kiinnittdminen Wall Mount 2:een

Nosta trophon2 (tarvitaan kaksi henkil6a) ja tue jalat Wall Mount 2:een. Tydnna varovasti taaksepain, kunnes Wall Mount 2:n reiét ovat linjassa trophon2:n pohjan reikien kanssa.

Aseta kukin jousialuslevy ja sitten litted tiivistysrengas kolmen annetun ruuvin paalle.

Ruuvaa trophon2 Wall Mount 2:een (ks. Taulukko A) kayttamalla kahta pitk&a ruuvia takana ja lyhytta ruuvia edessa. Katso kuvaa 3.

Katso kuvaa 4 oikein asennetusta trophon2:sta.

Maalaa tai lacg-merkitse seindruuvit ja kolme ruuvia, joilla kiinnitetdan trophon2 Wall Mount 2:een, jotta niiden suhteellinen py&rimisasento voitaisiin erottaa tulevaisuudessa.

Tayta taulukon C tarkistuslista ja séilyta asiakirjat, kuten desinfiointilokikirja, turvallisessa paikassa my6hempaé kéayttoa varten.

~pooTpPw

JAER ) R EHBEE

FOTF >4 —JUT > b 2(trophon Wall Mount 2)l&. E&EEERICH T, BEIT O 7 # »2(trophon®2) DHEE W 12T EEBMELTVET, TNSOEYIRVEHES

l&. $FITT +—IV U > b2(Wall Mount 2) DAL CFIBE RS Fe®IERENTWVE T, AL THEIBD BRI T B < FEEL,

AE

o FOTF 2L DHABIFIC, BRI ENIE O T AV T4 —IL UV F2DIEFER L TLEEL,

o HEERMNDBEGEREDN. TA—IUR VY FERMIITRET DI EFHRLTLLIEEY, 7VA—BEE. I, FEERYMIFICHERINZMmHLS MLV, #EiE
IVIZTICE>TIBEITNET,

e JUA— VT F2EMDEBD EITHKRE LGEWTLREEWN, U4+—IbI T F2DOTOI) 7 ICERNHEWNT EEBITHERE L TIEEL,

e U — VRV F2EEYER I TEmICELLERE LEVWE, EALGEELZE Y. EBP NOT+ 28 BESZ Y THRNDHIET,
FO7 F 20 REEIFHI22kgTT .

o FOTH V2RI TERET T+ =L T F2ERBE LEVWTIEETLY,

D4 —=IVRT Y R2ACBY I RO b AT 4 2 20BLEBERLTOERICOVTE RSEBRLTIIEEWY, 74 —ILXT > b2 (38kg) « ARTRET—TIUGE

70—7 (0.9kg) « hAT#>2 (22kg) o

Rt CTeBRmO ek

RA xC
BREND Lo DBDIF FOT42 SN: wEa: ;, |sronsE:
FAO Mk _ EERUTROT Y H—BEE/ZID
4 M4x9x0.8 |304RTVLRAMIZY ATV r— B2 TSUREETFIV:
e AR LR ey NGRS LROTH—ERE/BLI T B
2 M4 x 30 30427 > LABY o.8Nm iniPANIEA
. ST - -
- 2 ) 7 h—EEBateE . FaaLcigia T
M4 B X ORT VYT 55 v ——— YT DR
3 M4 x9x0.8 B04RT VL ABT Sy bR T v v — NS O R T
*B T ILT (RALRZZBE)
st | s Ton—favicoge| |- _
S - W —T7R 1) . =
T | BREA RIS G 5313 D LR 127 Rt (BB BT O) e BRELBTYH—THEDHS I:I i I:I LA

1. 74—V F2D#EFHIIT

a BB LURAZBELTLLZEL,

o FOTH 2. I—F—DERICEDLETHRELSDETICEIGIFEZHELAHVET, FEAENDI—F—ICE>TABIENICEZLBEET ) 7DHA RITDOWVTIE
H2EBRBLTLEEL,

o é|;|:| Z:r zi%ﬁ% LTWBEBEIE. N=IH A0 IV ERITLTHETA—Ib DUV P2ATBEL TLZEWL, N—=VDFIBICOVWTIE. a7 42201 —< =27 V%
S LTLIRE0L,

2. U+ —)bT > F20E) I

e RSAIx—)U (BER— K. BEN\XIVEE) IKBRYMITEIBEEIE. 8757y PO UV M EBEXZ Y REfE 7 OAN—ICBET 2HEBLAHYEY, 7 VH—K—
JVOMIB/ATEIC DV TIERBeEERBEBIB L TLIEEL,

e RIEADDEHENRETHY . EHD2DDMBEZHZHNELH I ET (K6DANTHATME) .

o BEEIEMER CORAZEMAIL 5 3REE= 600N (FNFHN) .

a. BIEZRY (BIFEY) TO4—IUT Y F2ERYMF. U4—Ib Tk 20mAIIC250mmOBREIA R LET (R4EBE) .

3. bATH2ETF— UV P2CERE

a. Jl; u;_;{ ok AT BELEW. Ur—Ibxo Y F2ERIEOEICERBLET., U4+—IU TV 207D MAT + 2V 20RDABIC—HT B2E TR > W EEBHFITRSA R
o ﬁ o

b. BRAT VT Ty v —EFT Y v —%3EDIIDLICERBLET,

. BEPD2ADEVWR Y LFTADEWVR I EFERAL T, U4—ILRT Y b2 (RAZBR) (ChOT74 252X TRUMITET, B3ESRBLTIZEL,

d. ELS<EUfIFSNE bO T+ 221D ClE, RAZBEBLTLIEEL,

e. VA=V FATWMIIF S bOT 4 2 20BEBRY E3ADRIERRE IET Yy H—TH%E DI, BEAREEM BB LET, 3

f. RCOF v ARMEEAL, SEOBBAICHSLHFIIEDL S ICEREFHBFAIURE L TREL,




SV Bruksanvisning
trophon® Wall Mount 2 &r endast avsedd fér montering av trophon® 2 pa vaggen i en vardinrattning. Denna bruksanvisning har speciellt utformats fér att leda dig genom monteringen
av Wall Mount 2 och méste I&sas i sin helhet INNAN monteringen pabdrjas.

Varningar

¢ Anvand ENDAST den speciellt utformade trophon Wall Mount 2 f6r montering av trophon2.

o Sakerstall att Wall Mount 2 monteras och installeras av en person med lampliga kvalifikationer pa din institution. Férankring, skruvar och lampligt atdragningsmoment for vaggmon-
teringen bor definieras av en byggnadsingenjor.

o Installera INTE Wall Mount 2 éver ndgon annan utrustning och sakerstéll att omradet under Wall Mount 2 alltid &r frilagt.

e Det finns en potentiell risk for allvarlig personskada och skada pa utrustningen och pa trophon2 om Wall Mount 2 inte &r ordentligt sékrad med I&ampliga skruvar i en lamplig vagg.
trophon2 véger cirka 22 kg/48,5 Ib.

¢ Installera INTE Wall Mount 2 med trophon2 fastsatt.

Se figur 5 for information om var tyngdpunkten pa trophon2 finns nér den ar monterad pa Wall Mount 2, inklusive de ungeférliga vikterna: Wall Mount 2 (3,8 kg/8,4 Ib), sond med
anslutning och sladd (0,9 kg/2 Ib) och trophon2 (22 kg/48,5 Ib).

Specifikationer fér medféljande delar:

NO Bruksanvisning
trophon® Wall Mount 2 er utelukkende beregnet for montering av trophon® 2 pé veggen i en helseinstitusjon. Disse bruksanvisningene er saerskilt utformet for & veilede deg giennom
monteringen av Wall Mount 2, og ma leses i helhet FOR du begynner & montere.

Advarsler

* Bruk KUN den spesialutformede trophon Wall Mount 2 til bruk med trophon2.

e Pase at Wall Mount 2 er montert og installert av en kvalifisert person fra din institusjon. Forankringer, skruer og gjeldende strammingsmoment for veggmontering skal defineres av en
bygningsingenior.

o |KKE installer Wall Mount 2 over noe annet utstyr, og pase at stedet under Wall Mount 2 er ryddet til enhver tid.

e Det er mulig risiko for alvorlig skade og skade pé utstyret og trophon2 hvis Wall Mount 2 ikke er ordentlig festet med passende skruer til en egnet vegg. trophon2 veier omtrent
22kg/48,51b

o |KKE installer Wall Mount 2 med péafestet trophon2.

Se figur 5 for trophon2 sitt tyngdepunkt nar det er montert pa Wall Mount 2, inkludert de omtrentlige vektene: Wall Mount 2 (3.8 kg/ 8,4 Ibs), probe med kontakt og kabling
(0,9 kg / 2 Ibs) og trophon2 (22 kg / 48,5 Ib).

Spesifikasjon for leverte deler:

Tabell A Tabell C

Tabell A Tabell C
trophon2 SN Monteringsdatum: / / |Rumsplacering trophon2 SN: Installasjonsdato: // |Romplassering
M4 i -
M4 Lasmuttrar med nyloninléagg 1,5Nm Mérke och modell pa de forankringar/ Lésemutre med nyloninniegg 1,5 Nm Merke og modell av forankringer/skruer
—_— ,, ba Ce forant 7 Ve I rustiitt sta ; .

4 M4x9x0,8 |Rund flatbricka | 304 rostritt stal Ej tillampligt skruvar som anvants for vaggfastet: M4 x9x 0,8 J304 Rund flat skive i rustritt stal N/A som brukes til veggfesting:
— e - - —— gzt QUii2llce Strammi t(er) pafort

Atdragningsmoment som anvénts fér 1 Ma x 16 304 Hodeskrue | rustiritt stal rammingsmoment(er) pafert over
1 M4 x 16 Insexskruv i 304 rostfritt stél 2 ~ . : X .

- — 0,8 Nm ovanstéende forankringar/skruvar: 2 M4 x 30 304 Hodeskrue i rustfritt stal o8 Nm forankringer/skruer:
2 M4 x 30 Insexskruv i 304 rostfritt stal Namn pa den byggnadsingenjér som 3 - - Navn p& bygningsingenieren som definerte
3 4 Zinkplaterad fiaderbricka . | definierat férankringen och underskrift: M4 Galvanisert fizerskive N/A forankringen og godkjente den:
) tillamplig N 50 ™ " N N ry

3 M4 x9x0,8 | Rund flatbricka i 304 rostfritt stal A;dragnlngsmo;qert Stom gnvgnts for s M4x9x08 J304Rund flat skive i rustfritt stal Strammingsmoment pa skruer som fester

Skruvarna som faster trophon; Tabell B trophon2 (hvis det er forskijellig fra Tabell A):

Tabell B (om annat &n vad som anges i tabell A): - P { jeflg ):
- P - i i Tykkelse pa forankringspunkter
Totalt |Material/Beskrivning Tjocklek vid férankringspunkterna Mérkt 44 ller lack D A D e Total |Materiale/beskrivelse Y| P ingspu Malings- eller lakkeringsmerke péfort: D A D NEI
4rkt med farg eller lack: 7 ; ; y

1 Wall Mount 2-stod av galvaniserad stalplat, JIS G 3313 (delarna B och C) 3 mm ¢] 1 Elektrisk galvanisert stélplate, JIS G 3313 Wall Mount 2-stetter (del B og C) 3 xmm

1. Wall Mount 2 montage

a. Se figur 1 och tabell A.

¢ trophon2 bér monteras vid en héjd 6ver golvet som tillgodoser behoven for ett brett antal olika kroppsléangder. Se figur 2 fér vdgledning om ett ergonomiskt sékert
arbetsomrade fér de flesta anvéndare.

¢ Om trophon2 har anvints méaste du kéra en rensningscykel innan den flyttas éver till Wall Mount 2. Se bruksanvisningen fér trophon2 fér instruktioner om hur du gér en
rensning.

2. Installering av Wall Mount 2

* Vid montering pa en gipsvigg (gipsskiva, gipspanel etc.) maste det 6vre fistet pa varje konsol forankras i viggens reglar eller en tvérsla. Se figur 6 fér forankringshalens
placering/dimensioner, samt tabell B.

¢ Minst fyra fastpunkter krivs och dessa méaste inkludera de tva dversta positionerna (inringade i figur 6).

¢ Maximal ekvivalent draglast pa varje bult vid viggens yta = 600 N (vardera).

. Montera Wall Mount 2 p& vaggen med lampliga skruvar (medféljer inte) och Iamna 250 mm (10 in) fri yta p& vardera sidan av Wall Mount 2, se figur 4.

. Sékra trophon2 p& Wall Mount 2

. Lyft trophon2 (tva personer behdvs for detta) och placera dess fotter pa Wall Mount 2. Skjut forsiktigt bakat tills halen pa Wall Mount 2 &r i linje med hélen i botten av trophon2.

. Placera en fjaderbricka och darefter en flatbricka éver var och en av de tre medféljande skruvarna.

. Skruva fast trophon2 p& Wall Mount 2 (se tabell A) med de tv& langa skruvarna vid den bakre sidan och den korta skruven vid den framre sidan. Se figur 3.

. Se figur 4 fér en bild av en korrekt monterad trophon2.

. Mark vaggskruvarna och de tre skruvar som faster trophon2 till Wall Mount 2 med farg eller lack fér att kunna avgdra deras relativa rotationsposition for framtida bruk.
Fyll i checklistan i tabell C och spara den pa en saker plats, som till exempel en loggbok for desinficering, for framtida bruk.

SO OO0T WL

1. Wall Mount 2-montering

a. Se Figur 1 og Tabell A.

¢ trophon2 skal monteres i en hoyde over gulvnivaet som gir rom til en rekke brukerhgyder. Se Figur 2 for veiledning om en ergonomisk trygg arbeidssone for de fleste
brukere.

¢ Dersom trophon2 har veert i bruk, ma det pases at det kjores en temmesyklus for overfgring til Wall Mount 2. Se trophon2 sin brukerhdndbok for instruksjoner
om temming.

2. Installasjon av Wall Mount 2

* Ved montering pa terrmur (gipsplater, gipspanel osv.) skal toppfestet pa hver brakett vaere forankret til veggstangen eller tverrstangen. Se Figur 6 for & finne
forankringshullene/malene, samt Tabell B.

» Det kreves minst fire festeanordninger og skal inkludere de to gverste posisjonene (sirklet inn pa Figur 6).

* Maksimal ekvivalent bandbelastning ved vegggrensesnitt = 600 N (hver).

a. Installer Wall Mount 2 péa veggen med passende skruer (ikke inkludert) og gi en 250 mm (10 in) klaring pa hver side av Wall Mount 2, se Figur 4.

3. Feste trophon2 til Wall Mount 2

a. Loft trophon2 (med to personer) og sett fottene pa Wall Mount 2. Skyv forsiktig bakover til Wall Mount 2-hullene er pa linje med hullene pa bunnen av trophon2.

b. Plasser hver fjeerskive, og deretter flat skive over de tre skruene som folger med.

c. Skru trophon2 til Wall Mount 2 (se Tabell A) ved hjelp av de to lange skruene pa baksiden og den korte skruen pa forsiden. Se Figur 3.

d. Se Figur 4 for riktig montert trophon2.

e. Malings- eller lakkeringsmarkering av veggskruene og tre skruer som fester trophon2 til Wall Mount 2 for & skille deres relative rotasjonsposisjon for fremtidig bruk.

f. Fyll ut sjekkelisten i Tabell C og arkiver den pa et trygt sted, for eksempel en desinfiseringsloggbok for fremtidig bruk.

ES Instrucciones de uso
trophon® Wall Mount 2 estd disefiado Unicamente para montar el trophon®2 en la pared de un recinto sanitario. Estas instrucciones de uso se han elaborado con el propésito
especifico de indicar como montar el soporte de pared Wall Mount 2 y deben leerse por completo ANTES de comenzar el montaje.

Advertencias

e Utilice UNICAMENTE el soporte de pared Wall Mount 2 disefiado especificamente para utilizarse con el trophon2.

¢ El montaje y la instalacion del Wall Mount 2 debe realizarlos una persona de su institucién debidamente calificada. Los anclajes, tornillos y el par de apriete aplicable para el montaje
en la pared debe definirlos un ingeniero de estructuras.

* NO instale el Wall Mount 2 encima de ningun otro equipo y asegurese de que la zona debajo del Wall Mount 2 esté despejada en todo momento.

¢ Si el Wall Mount 2 no se sujeta correctamente a una pared adecuada con los tornillos que corresponden, se corre el riesgo de provocar graves lesiones y dafos a los equipos y al
trophon2. El trophon2 pesa aproximadamente 22 kg.

e NO instale el Wall Mount 2 con el trophon2 acoplado.

Consulte la ilustracién 5 para ver el centro de gravedad del trophon2 cuando esta montado sobre el Wall Mount 2, contando con los siguientes pesos aproximados: Wall Mount 2
(3,8 kg), sonda con conector y cableado (0,9 kg) y trophon2 (22 kg).

Especificaciones de las piezas proporcionadas:

KR AFE A&

trophon® Wall Mount2‘— IEM’\“ Ol Al trophon® 2 S0l £Xict= EZ2 2 AZELILCH 0] AF2 NI &2 Wall Mount 22| A8 &8 S £&0t)| o SE0| HdEUASLICH
ZEE AMAGH| M0l S35 8112 =XIGHAID| HrekLIC

20

e trophon2 £ X E ?Ioil £ X & &trophon Wall Mount 28¢ M SHAIA
e Wall Mount 2= Z&0IAM U3 ZAHS &= AFE0] ZEotD EXIcHOF & LICH 88 EF A e 259 E32 20|10 0H LAC2 NEGHH HE LIALE AFEE X101
UM s & AIXILI0IOF XIE8HOF & LICH

3

e Wall Mount 2 CtE ZH| 20l £XIoi M= e &0, Wall Mount 2 Otell S2H0ll= &4 0t = 8101 OF ELICH
o R0 Hehst Holl HES LIAFS AFE6H0 M2 Wall Mount 25 DEGHA 22 2 28t R4 & &l & trophon22| &4 A0l HSLICH

trophon2 2= & 22kg/48.5Ib & LI Ct.
o trophon2E & =&t AEH 0l M Wall Mount 25 & XISt Ot Al 2.

trophon2E Wall Mount 201l & =& (I, Wall Mount 2(3.8kg/8.4lbs), {9l E 2 A 01S0] HEE Z2E(0.9kg/2lbs) ¥ trophon2(22kg/48.51b)2| X0l 2HE E & all trophon22]
LA B4 U= 08 558 ot AlL.

SE9 A2 Chsu Z5LICh

Tabla A Tabla C
Total | Modelo Material / Descripcién Par de apriete requerido Numero de serie Ubicacion o ey
. . oA zC
- del trophon2: Fecha de instalacion: /7 en la sala: —
4 M4 locant 5 1,5N - - trophon: ~ol. M3 Al Of 7
Tuercas autoblocantes con inserto de nilén m Marca y modelo de los anclajes/tornillos olp s XY / XA A
4 M4 x 9x 0,8 | Arandela redonda plana de acero inoxidable 304 ND utilizados para la fijacién a la pared: —_—
pho 0 0 6 - - - SO 2R AHSE DEEXI/LAS]
1 Mé x 16 Tornillo Allen de acero inoxidable 304 Par de apriete aplicado a los mencionados 4 M4 x9x0.8 304 AHlQ2| A HE HetM HEX SR
> 0,8 Nm anclajes/tornillos: 5 T o AR A PPy
o — <l
M4 x30  [Tornillo Allen de acero inoxidable 304 Normbre dol Ingeniord de sstructuras 9us 1 Max 16 304 ~EI012 A2t M2 0| LA oon ? DEEX/LA HEE £
il Y 2 . L.BNm
3 M4 Arandela de resorte zincada ND definié y aprobd el anclaje: 2 M4 x 30 304 AHIQI2|AZ FHE0| LIAL FEBEEE R EN S
3 M4 x 9 x 0,8 | Arandela redonda plana de acero inoxidable 304 ) " " m c2 AT D IIFES Fotd s0lst 2x
Par de apriete aplicado a los tornillos que fijan 3 M4 Ol =3 2AZ™AM Soan es AXILIO O] =:
Tabla B el trophon2 (si difiere del de la tabla A): 3 T TR o =e
M4 x9x0.8 304 AHQl2| A R = R
Total Material / De ipcié Grosor en los puntos de anclaje trophon2 Al LEAROI X S
otal aterial lescripcion . . . puy ] = (=
- Aplicada una marca de pintura o de laca: D Si D NO 2B T EJ(H A CE 3=2):
1 Soportes del Wall Mount 2 JIS G 3313 en plancha de acero galvanizado, (partes By C) 3mm p
e |amas A EAC T HOE E= 2i9H 2 BAl
= EE=d3 HAIL otL
1. Montaje del Wall Mount 2 1 HJ| 0te! =3 2, JIS G 3313 Wall Mount 2 2 & (£ E B % C) 3mm - B D ol D t=

a. Consulte la ilustracion 1y la tabla A.

¢ El trophon2 debe montarse a una distancia del suelo que se adapte a usuarios de diversas alturas. Consulte la ilustracion 2 para orientarse sobre cual es la zona de
trabajo segura desde el punto de vista ergonémico para la mayoria de los usuarios.

¢ Si el trophon2 se ha utilizado, ejecute un ciclo de purga antes de transferir el dispositivo al Wall Mount 2. Para obtener instrucciones de purga, consulte el manual del
usuario del trophon2.

2. Instalacién del Wall Mount 2

¢ Si se monta sobre un panel de yeso (placa de carton de yeso, etc.) el montaje superior de cada soporte se debe anclar al montante o travesano. Consulte la figura 6 y la
tabla B para ver las ubicaciones y dimensiones de los agujeros de anclaje.

¢ Se requieren un minimo de cuatro tornillos y deben estar incluidas las dos posiciones superiores (marcadas con un circulo en la ilustracion 6).

e Maxima fuerza de traccion equivalente en el perno en contacto con la pared =600 N (cada uno).

a. Instale el Wall Mount 2 en la pared utilizando tornillos adecuados (que no se proporcionan) y deje un espacio libre de 250 mm a cada lado del soporte (consulte la ilustracion 4).

3. Como fijar el trophon2 al Wall Mount 2

a. Levante el trophon2 (entre dos personas) y coloque las patas sobre el Wall Mount 2. Deslice suavemente el dispositivo hacia atras, hasta que los orificios del Wall Mount 2 queden

alineados con los situados en la parte inferior del trophon2.

Coloque la arandela de resorte y a continuacion la arandela plana sobre los tres tornillos suministrados.

Atornille el trophon2 al Wall Mount 2 (ver tabla A) mediante los dos tornillos largos en la parte trasera y el tornillo corto en la parte delantera. Consulte la ilustracion 3.

Consulte la ilustracion 4 para ver como queda el dispositivo trophon2 correctamente montado.

Pinte o marque con laca los tornillos de la pared y los tres tornillos que unen el trophon2 al Wall Mount 2 para reconocer su posicién rotacional relativa en el futuro.

Rellene la lista de comprobacioén de la tabla C y guardela en un lugar seguro, como el libro de registro de desinfecciones, para consultarla en el futuro.

~oao0CT

1. Wall Mount 2 =&

a JE1LHEAEZE &

e trophon2= CI2EH AZEO| AFSXUS0I AEE = JAES HES =0/0 EXIcH0F FLICH ALEX HHREE0HH LX2 X
£ XS AIR.

e trophon2E AIE F0! B2 & XIS Wall Mount 22 10| M0l I Xl AtOI22 Ao 0F & LICH IH Al 2SS trophon2 AFE X &HNE EFXOHAAIL.

2. Wall Mount 2 £ Xl

o A HI(HLN EE, A0 IHE S)0l FEols R 2 Bl HH II2EE

il—X;+/\\}\|9

ZIA 4002 DE EXIOtE

Ho ¥R XU SE & 61E = 600N(2=2).

Wall Mount 2 2 X| Al ®&tst LIAHRIZ S X 2S)E AFE61 1D Wall Mount 2 22 0fl 250mm(1021X)2 22t2 FAUAI(OE 4 &X).

Wall Mount 20{| trophon2 11 &

S A0l trophon2E SO Wall Mount 2 220l trophon22] Ctel £ 2612 Wall Mount 2 H S0I trophon22] BIE 0l U= RHS XFHE WK SEEAH FI2 018 AL,

=

DEIHOZ oiFE N YN Ve HYS Y2

M AHEU JtZ2OH0l DESHOF & LICH M3 Y AXI/ X==0l M= 18 61+ E BE

JE

HIJ—El 3OHCl LIAL 210l 2t A2 EAMHE X2 S8 A2.
FIZOl 21 LIAF 2042k 2O B2 LIAFE ALEdH trophon2E Wall Mount 20f|

SHHEH =& trophon22] 252 18 45 oY AL,

&0l Wall Mount 28 D& AID|= L} t2t trophon2E Wall Mount 201l £ 2t 5t= 3J12| LIAIE HIQIEL

HCO BZHE AHot0 LISl 22X = UAES 2S IISF 22 2Hdet R0l 22A0tHAI2.

S = alel

DEGHYAIQEAFXE). O 32 ZFXRotYAl

ﬁ¢99vwwp°-



